

NO. 75504-8-1
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
October 31, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

KURT NIMMERGUT and EILEEN NIMMERGUT, husband and wife,

Respondents,

vs.

EMERALD HILLS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington
non-profit corporation,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARSH MUNDORF PRATT SULLIVAN
+ McKENZIE, P.S.C.
Karl F. Hausmann, WSBA #21006
Ryan S. Neale, WSBA # 35845
Attorneys for Respondents
4220 132nd St. SE, Suite 201
Mill Creek, WA 98012
(425) 332-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF CASE	3
	Superior Court Proceedings	9
III.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. The Collective Interest of the Emerald Hills Subdivision Property Owners is to Have A Predictable and Balanced Height Restriction System.....	11
	B. The Plain Language of the Lot 19-23 Height Restriction Does Not Need Additional Terms to be Applied.....	13
	C. The Association Concedes Its Interpretation Requires Rewriting the Covenant.....	17
	D. The Homeowner Association’s Extrinsic Evidence is the Type Prohibited by <i>Hollis</i> : It is Evidence of Subjective Intent, Independent of the Instrument, Which Modifies the Written Word.....	18
	E. The Association Has Not Consistently Applied the Height Restriction for Lots 19- 23.....	20
	F. The Association Seeks to Grant Itself Discretion to Interpret Covenants.....	21
	G. Equitable Estoppel Does Not Apply to a Mere Application and the Association Has Not Shown Justifiable Reliance.....	23

H. The Interpretation of a Restrictive Covenant May be Determined Through a Declaratory Judgment Action.....	28
V. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Benton City v. Zink., 191 Wn. App. 269, 361 P.3d 801 (2015).....28

Bloome v. Haverly, 154 Wn. App. 129, 225 P.3d 330 (2009).....28, 29

Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon., 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997)..... 29

Day v. Santorsola, 118 Wn. App. 746, 76 P.3d 1190 (2003)..... 12

Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, 148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.3d 125 (2003)..... 26

Hilltop Terrace Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Island County, 126, Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....25, 26.

Hollis v. Garwall, Inc., 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999)..... 13, 18, 19

Jensen v. Lake Jane Estates, 165 Wn. App. 100, 267 P.3d 435 (2011)...11

Kessinger v. Anderson, 31 Wn.2d 157 (1948).....24

Kramarevcky v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs., 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993)..... 23

Meissner v. Simpson Timber Co., 69 Wn.2d 949, 421 P.2d 674 (1996)25

Mount Baker Park Club v. Colcock., 45 Wn.2d 467, 275 P.2d 733 (1954)..20

Mountain Park Homeowners Association v. Tydings, 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994)..... 20

Panos v. Olsen & Associates Constr. Inc., 123 P.3d 816 (Utah 2005)..... 15, 16, 18

<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 104 Wn.2d. 353, 705 P.2d 1195 (1985).....	26, 27
<i>Reading v. Keller</i> , 67 Wn.2d 86, 406 P.2d 634 (1965).....	20
<i>Ross v. Bennett</i> , 148 Wn. App. 40, 203 P.2d 383 (2008).....	13
<i>Sandy Point Improvement Co. v. Huber</i> , 26 Wn. App. 317, 613 P.2d 160 (1980).....	20
<i>Saunders v. Meyers</i> , 175 Wn. App. 427, 306 P.3d 978 (2013).....	11, 13
<i>Seattle-First Nat. Bank v. Westwood Lumber, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 811, 829 P.2d 1152 (1992).....	24
<i>St. Luke’s v. Hale’s</i> , 13 Wn. App. 483, 534 P.2d 1379 (1975).....	20
<i>Tindolph v. Schoenfeld Brothers</i> , 157 Wash. 605, 289 P. 530 (1930).....	21
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94 (1980).....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Chiwawa Cmtys. Ass’n.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 241, 327 P.3d 614 (2014).....	13

Table of Statutes

RCW 7.24.020.....	29
RCW 64.04.010.....	24

Other Authorities

Edmonds City Code 16.20.030.....	29
Edmonds City Code 21.40.030.....	29
